1	RESOLUTION NO
2	
3	A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER
4	INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH FIRE TRUCKS UNLIMITED, FOR AN
5	AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FOUR HUNDRED TWELVE THOUSAND,
6	FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS (\$412,420.00), TO REFURBISH
7	ONE (1) FIRE TRUCK-RESCUE UNIT FOR THE LITTLER ROCK FIRE
8	DEPARTMENT; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.
9	
10	WHEREAS, it has been determined that one (1) Fire Truck – Rescue Snit of the Little Rock Fire
11	Department is in need of refurbishing, and that to do so is more cost-effective than simply to purchase a
12	new vehicle; and,
13	WHEREAS, pursuant to Bid No. 17172 it was determined that Fire Trucks Unlimited was the lowest
14	responsive and responsible bidder to perform these services; and,
15	WHEREAS, both Capital Improvement Sales Tax revenues and Section 833 Funding for the Little
16	Rock Fire Department is available to absorb these expenses;
17	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CITY
18	OF LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS:
19	Section 1. The City Manager is authorized to enter into an agreement with Fire Trucks Unlimited to
20	refurbish one (1) Fire Truck – Rescue Snit of the Little Rock Fire Department in an amount not to exceed
21	Four Hundred Twelve Thousand, Four Hundred Twenty Dollars (\$412,420.00).
22	Section 2. Funds for this agreement are available in the following accounts:
23	(a) 2017 Fleet Services 5/8-Cent Sales Tax Account No. 108609-72300-S60A744: One
24	Hundred Ninety-One Thousand, One Hundred Eight and 77/100 Dollars
25	(\$191,108.77);
26	(b) 2017 Fleet Services 5/8-Cent Sales Tax Account No. 108609-72300-S60A570: Thirty-
27	Three Thousand, Eight Hundred Ninety-One and 23/100 Dollars (\$33,891.23);
28	(c) Little Rock Fire Department 833 Funding Account No. 21059-72300-S00B250: One
29	Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand, Four Hundred Twenty Dollars (\$187,420.00).
30	Section 3. Severability. In the event any title, section, paragraph, item, sentence, clause, phrase, or
31	word of this resolution is declared or adjudged to be invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration or adju-
32	dication shall not affect the remaining portions of the resolution which shall remain in full force and effect
33	as if the portion so declared or adjudged invalid or unconstitutional were not originally a part of the reso-
34	lution.

DOPTED: December 5, 2017	ADDDOVED
ATTEST:	APPROVED:
Susan Langley, City Clerk	Mark Stodola, Mayor
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:	
Thomas M. Carpenter, City Attorney	
//	
, /	
//	
7	
<i>y</i>	
<i>'</i> /	
<i>'</i> /	
//	
/	
/	
<i>'</i> /	
7/	
<i>'</i> /	
<i>''</i>	
<i>''</i>	
<i>''</i>	
<i>'</i> /	
1	
/	
//	
<i>'</i> /	
//	
//	
//	